

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

THERESA BASSETT and CAROL
KENNEDY, PETER WAYS and JOE
BREAKEY, JOLINDA JACH and
BARBARA RAMBER, DOAK BLOSS and
GERARDO ASCHERI, DENISE MILLER
and MICHELLE JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:12-cv-10038

Hon. David M. Lawson
Mag. Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....1

A. The Act Violates The Equal Protection Clause.1

1. The Act Plainly Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation.1

2. The Evidence Demonstrates That Animus Motivated The Act.5

3. Neither Cost Savings Nor “Furthering Traditional Marriage” Constitutes A Rational Basis For The Act.7

B. Plaintiffs Will Succeed On The Merits Of Their Due Process Claim.9

II. THE OTHER FACTORS FAVOR AN INJUNCTION.10

A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Act Is Not Enjoined.11

B. The Balance Of The Equities Favors Plaintiffs.11

C. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction.12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abney v. Amgen, Inc.,
443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska,
122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)..... 3

Bangura v. Hansen,
434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Bedford v. New Hampshire Cmty. Technical Coll. Sys.,
No. 04-E-229, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006)..... 3

Birth Control Ctrs., Inc. v. Reizen,
743 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 3

Blum v. Caldwell,
446 U.S. 1311 (1980) 12

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
466 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 3, 6

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
No. C10-01564, 2012 WL 253325 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012) 3

Equal. Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass’n v. Cnty. of Erie,
220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 2

Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,
73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960) 8

Guinn v. United States
238 U.S. 347 (1915) 2

Hidden Vill., LLC v. City of Lakewood, Ohio,
 No. 10-0887, 2012 WL 1109988 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2012) 6

Int’l Res., Inc. v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 950 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Isle Royale Boaters Ass’n v. Norton,
 330 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 6

Johnson v. City of Memphis,
 444 F. App’x 856 (6th Cir. 2011) 11

Johnson v. New York,
 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 2

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 4, 7, 9, 10

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs,
 No. 10-2204, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)..... 4, 9

Moore v. East Cleveland,
 431 U.S. 494 (1977) 4

National Pride at Work v. Granholm,
 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008) 4

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 12

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 8

Sampson v. Murray,
 15 U.S. 61 (1974) 11

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 4

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza,
 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 9

United States v. City of Parma,
494 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ohio 1980) 6

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 4

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 5, 6

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970) 2

Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.,
213 F. App'x 463 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 4
